COUNCIL COMMUNICATION				
CITY OF DES MOINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER	Number:	22-249	Meeting:	May 23, 2022
	Agenda Item:	30B	Roll Call:	22-0801
	Submitted by:	Jonathan A. Gano, P.E., Public Works Director		

# AGENDA HEADING:

Approving agreement for trash removal services at Spring Cleanup to Remove Urban Blight (SCRUB) events with Waste Management of Iowa, Inc.

# SYNOPSIS:

The City of Des Moines Department of Public Works hosts SCRUB events throughout the City, allowing residents to bring junk, appliances, tires and household waste to the SCRUB sites for disposal. The Department of Public Works relies on a contracted trash hauler to place, remove and haul roll-off dumpsters at these SCRUB events. Approval of this agreement will provide dumpster services for SCRUB events in 2022.

#### FISCAL IMPACT:

<u>Amount</u>: \$75,000

<u>Funding Source</u>: FY 2022-2023 Public Works Department Operating Budget, PW250430, Solid Waste Operations Fund, page 212.

# **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:**

• The Public Works Department provides a number of services including a monthly SCRUB/ MEGA SCRUB for residents of Des Moines to remove yard waste and debris from their homes and yards that runs from March to November every year. The Public Works Department requested the Finance Department Procurement Division solicit bids for an annual contract. The procurement Division solicited bids with one (1) bid received from Waste Management of Iowa, Inc.

# **PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION(S):**

Date: April 22, 2019

Roll Call Number: 19-0653

<u>Action</u>: <u>Bid</u> from Waste Management of Iowa (David Steiner, President) for an annual contract with two (2) additional one-year renewal options to furnish trash removal services for the SCRUB programs for use by the Public Works Department, estimated annual cost \$95,000. (Four potential bidders, one received). (<u>Council Communication No. 19-186</u>) Moved by Gatto to adopt. Motion Carried 7-0.

#### **BOARD/COMMISSION ACTION(S): NONE**

#### ANTICIPATED ACTIONS AND FUTURE COMMITMENTS: NONE

For more information on this and other agenda items, please call the City Clerk's Office at 515-283-4209 or visit the Clerk's Office on the first floor of City Hall, 400 Robert D Ray Drive. Council agendas are available to the public at the City Clerk's Office on Thursday afternoon preceding Monday's Council meeting. Citizens can also request to receive meeting notices and agendas by email by calling the Clerk's Office or sending their request via email to cityclerk@dmgov.org.